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THE, JAVflS PArJ1ON ARS 
I 	 - 	 - 

INTRODUCTION 

1 	Origin of the Papers 	 -- * 

The James Pattison Papers cons ia; of official records compfled by 
the staff of General James Pattison, .oya1 Arti1lery diin h±'sevice .- 

in Ajnerica, 1777-1780. 	They were deosite'?tithe Royal Axtillery, 
Institution Library, Woolwich, London 	which was opéd.in1806, 
probably by the family of Stephen Payne Adye, aide-de-campto Pattison 
in America, who died in 1794, and the'e they still remain. 
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	James Pattison (c 1723-1805) 	
(• 	 •. - 

Pattison, born in 1723 or 1724, 1;he second son of a London merchant, 
entered theRoyal Regiment of Arti11e'y in 1740, and followedthe..career 
of a professional army officer for th? remainder ofhisi±feHeIrried 
a daughter of Albert Borgard, first c'lonel commandant, of the yal 	- - 

Regiment and principal founder of the artillery serVice in. Britain. 	- 

Pattison was one of the first generatonof arttfteryTofcerswhowreT 
professionally trained, serving in a ;orps wherecoinmissions could not be 
purchased. Promotion for an able an'l well-connected officer such as lie 

	

- -----wa --thereforesure butsiow. PatttsonawacttveT 	ic tGli 	1n . 

• 1742j- and- at the end\of the Seven Yea's War was appointedto ôommidthë 
- companies detailed for service inPor ugal 	In 1769 he was 	to ._=_..,:t_, 

 Venrce to uperintend the organisatio:i of the Venetian artillery 	-Mean--,: 

whilè he had ri:sen to be lieutenant-cionel of the 4th ttlIöñ' RoaI 
Regiment of Axtillery, in 1761 . • In. \pril 1777 he~becai 	o1onel 
commandant of the. 4th battalion upon ;he death of olonel T. Ord, and in 
September arrived in New York to take over command ohe Royal Arti11ey- 

7 	
• in America with the local rank of brii:adier-gex1era1. 	• 

Pattison arrived with aconsiderr.ble reinforcement of az'tilierywhich• 
• was brought into action 'almost straigit away. He himself took part in 

the capture of Verplankts point bnd'Frt9 Clinton and Montgomery on the 
Hudson fliver by Sir Henry Clinton in (ctober 1777, and after that he 	

• / 
- 	 accompanied the forces that: were embaked frOm New 'ork under Sir Thomas 

• 	Wilson to join Sir William Howe on th" Delaware, wherethey took. :par t-irihe 
capture of Mud Island and Red Bank Renout in November. .P.ttson reied 
with the main British army in command of the artillery during the time-'it 

• was in winter quarters at Phi1adelphi, and subsequeptiy accompanied Clinton 
when he withdrew it to New York after succeeding H9we as Commander in 
Chief in- the summer of 1778. 	The arxy now basec(at New York did not again 
operate in the field as a united who1, and in c,çnseuen.ce Pattison reiai'ed 
at headquarters during the remainder f his service in America y1u1e 
subordinate officers accompanied the rtillery detachments ëiit with the 
various small , expeditions mounted from New York du i7Ehat period. • He 

- was giVen addêdadmintstrative responsibility when he was appinted 
• 	 • 	 • 	 • 	 • 
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military cominandant of the city ancl gairison of New' oik on 5 July 
1779. He had already ben promot d ma or-general in Fe)ruary of that - - 
year.  

From the heg1ing of 1780 Pat Lison began to complain of ill-be4th 
and, when the appointhent of a military governor, -iieuexiait-geierai 

N.
Robertson, allowed him to lay down his post of military commandant of 
New York, he tOok advantage of the Commander-in'-Chi&f's 6ff er.of 1Ive,. 
returning to England in September 1780. He did hot return to. America, 
and was not again employed on active service, but he, was advanced to 
lieutenant-general in 1787 and genca1 in 1797, and was alsb for brief -. 
priods twice commander oi the WooJ.wich garrison'. 	Pattison die&on.., 1 
March 1805 at his house in Hill Street, Berkeley Square, aged 81. 

3. . 	of the Papers 	 --.: "- 

'iThe PaLtison Papers comprise a number of qui'te 

	

(i) 	'Brigade Orders, Royal Arttllery, from,28 September 1777 
till 21 Fbruary 1778, by BrIgadier-general James Patti'on .t 

This is a register of the Brigade Orders, or extracts fz1om"thern,' 
issued by Pattison which was kept b' his brigade-major, Edward.W±1i±ams 
These orders concern the administrs Lion and disciplIne of the artillery' 
serving, in 'America, and were issued nearly every dayexcCpt "chen the 
army was actually' on the march.  

	

(jj) 	'General Orders, from .27S'pternber 1777 'till 21 February 1778.. 
. 	 . 

. " 	• This is a similar register kepL by Captain Williams-of'-the General 
Orders issued by the commander in c iief or local commander. It is. a' 
very important source of informatioi for the military,'dperatiOns of.the-
period which it covers, being compa.'able with, the registersHke'pt by', 
Colonel 'Stephenemble of the General Orders issued' by. Howe and. Clintoxi 
from 1775 to 1778 	Since Kemble's register for the pOriod'2.óvémber 
1777 to 22 February 1778 has been i'st, and since, his earlier_valtuile 
do'éñot cover' the operations under':aken from NewYork 'during the.perio' 
in which Howe yas operating on the, Jelaware, Pattison's register contain / 
Information not otherwise available of the strength, 'dijosItion,. and 
nl9velhënts of the,, British forces 'at 'the time. 	It aIs contaixls. a'.record- 

• ' 	of officerst promotions and'of the administration and disCipline of'an 
army engaged upon active operations against the enmy._ - - 

(iii) 	Five folio registers:  
(a) A regIster of appointhent; of warrant officers in the 

artillery in America, 1777-1780 	This and the next register were 
_- 	kap±_byo1mthan,t,_Coinmissary and Paymaster of- ArtiJlery' in 'America. 

H 	. 	(b). 'Copies of Bills of. Lading for stores'-s,entou,t by the' ' •, 	-• 
- - 	Ordnance for the army and navy in imerica 	 9 

(c) 'Record of Conimissions,-W rraats and AppointheñtFanted 
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by aJorLgen.e1al Pattison, Conmaidant of New York.' 
This was kept by John Le Chevali r Roone f STew York whose 
appointment as secretary to the c'onmtaSdant is the first record 
entered in this register0 	Some oftbe. .civ1L1 appàintments 
such as that of Inspector at the l3rooklyn' Ferry. 've-k;'copy, 
of the off icrs instructions ap;ended.  

(d) 'Day, Book, Commandant's Office 2  New York.' 
This is a register kept by Capta:.n Adye, Patti.sonsaide-de-- 0 - 

camp, of the passes, safe-conduc':s, and other 'pernlits and cert- 	1- •  
if icates tssüed from the Comniandnt's office between October 
1779 and May 1780. 	, 	 .... 

(e) Copies of orders concern:.ng the government and admjnitxation o: 
New York 1(ay 1778 to July 1779, issued by P.attisOn t s pxedecessor, 

. 	
. .. Mor-general Jones, and by the uperinte,ndent of .Po1ice"heapoited. 

These, the regulations in forôe 'hen Pattison took over the government 
of the\.city, concern public orde::', health, services and amenities et. 

(iv),. (v) 	Two letter books kep: by Captain Adye, with_ome...entr-e&. 
by Captain Williams, and containing copies of Pattison's official 
iii1itary correspondence, October 17"7 to January 1781. ' Included. are 
iattison's letters to 'Viscount Townhend and Lord Aitherst' Master ,  
Genra1 and Lieutenant General of te Ordnance, to the: Board of 

	

-. 	. Ordñancé, and those of himself, his aide-de-camp and his. brigade-major, * 
to artillery officers in America. As. well as de-a±in with official 
ordna.ce business,'Pattison's iette:'s contain accpuntsof...tbe military t 
operations inwhich he took part an of others with whiëh be:was not. 
directly ccerned 	Pattiou was n intelligent and- we1lua1ified - 

0 	 military observer and, while always a loyal off icer,'he 'toka realistic 
view, of the ni1itary situation ' Aierica. 	His opiiIios as well as.his 
facts therefore command the attentin of the historian ,of the American 
War of Independence. 	The origina1 of some of Pattison's i'eports to 
England can be foundn the Public F.ecord Office in London, and the 
who1e' of the second of these letter books was pub1isbec by the.,  Nw, •' 

York Historical Society in 1876. 	 t 	. 	, 	, 	.. 0 ' O O O• 

• 	
0 	 ' (vi) •' A letter book kept by Capain Adye and cont 	iñOiès ' 0 - 

of.. Pattison's offica1 correspondence as Military Commandant of 
• 

New York, July 1779 to IAuatt  1780. 	The majority of the létters • 
• 	•wex'e'..written by Adye on Pattison's 1eba1f and. they supplement and.. 

amplify the information contained i. the Warrant Book and the Day Book," 
(iii)(c) and (iii.)d) above.. This is an important' source for: the 

local his tory. of ,New York during th;.s 	perioti.and it' too Was ..publ'ished 
by the New Yoristorical Society i. 1876.  

A 	

• 	 ': 

Bfbiiography 	- 	0 	 ., • 0 

. 	. 	• Edward Elyçurtis 1  The Organis'.tion of the British Army in'.the ' 
American Revolution (New Haven, 126) 

-. 	. 	 Eranei-s-Duican,' Historyof 'the 'Royai - Regiment"ci :Art11ery 
- 	(London, 1872) / Volume I, ch.aper xxviii, pp 325-47,TGiTh.ner_-{_--. 

- 



I  who'g.overnd New York', 	is .n 'ccunt of Pattjs'on's lire wtb 
special 'reference to his governme t of New York', 	1779-80, based 	,. 
upon the papers described here an 	upon Puttison's private papers, 
then in the hands of his famUy' s representatives1  and 'to' whic1' 

'DunCan had access.  

The Kemble Papers vol. I, in tLe New York Histèrical Society 
Collections, Publication Fund Ser:es vol. 161  for18.83 (New York, 
1884). 	S±ephenKernble was Deput: Adjutant General inAmericafr6m 
June 1773 to October 1779. 	Hi private journal is printed here- 
together with those of his registers, kept att  the same'time, which' 
have-survived and which contain h:s official re•cord of the General' 
Orders issued by his, commanders ii.,chief., 	_.Theesas.o_xt,i 
run, -May-June 1778)  of the orders issued in New YorkbyGeneral -1  
Jones, Pattison's predecessor. 	 - 

The Narrative of Lieutenant-ge) eral Sir William Howe  
-------------re-1-a-ti-ve---to- htsconduct during hi 	late -con 	and--------iii---North -. 

Ainerfca 	(London, 1780) 

- 	:JamesPa1tii, Letters, in the New York Jlistorièa], Societys_.,. 
Collections,- Publication Fund Series vol 	8 	for 1875 (New York, 
7873). 	- Prints, with aihrt iñtoductiOn 	itens '(v) and_(vi.), 

. apparently from a copy supplied by, Captain Frncis-Thmc'an,- R.A. 
(see the 'work by him,cited. above)  
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